

No. 16-111

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD, AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, CHARLIE  
CRAIG, AND DAVID MULLINS, RESPONDENTS

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals*

---

**BRIEF OF  
INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER,  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

RANDALL L. WENGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY L. SAMEK  
Independence Law Center  
23 N. Front Street, First Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 657-4990  
rwenger@indlawcenter.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... ii  
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv  
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1  
INTRODUCTION ..... 2  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3  
ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. This Court’s precedent and the nation’s traditions demonstrate that one of the core functions of the First Amendment is to guard against government marginalization and silencing of unpopular expressions of conscience. .... 3

II. The contrast between the *Gobitis* and *Barnette* decisions confirm the centrality of dissent to First Amendment protections and the health of our public discourse..... 8

III. This Court should use this opinion to teach the importance of protecting minority views rather than punishing them. .... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Gobitis v. Minersville Sch. Dist.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 271 (E.D. Pa. 1938) .....	10
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 108 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1939) .....	10
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940) .....	3, 9, 10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584,(2015) .....	14, 16
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	passim

### Statutes

Act of June 14, 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-396, 68 Stat. 249 .....	9
Act of June 22, 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-623, §7, 56 Stat. 377, 380.....	9
Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-783, 54 Stat. 885 .....	11

### Secondary Sources

Frederick Douglass, “West India Emancipation”, speech delivered at Canandaigua, New York (August 4, 1857),	
--	--

- reported in Philip S. Foner, ed., 2 *The Life and Writings of Frederick Douglass* 437 (1950)..... 7
- Dwight D. Eisenhower,  
speech at Columbia University's bicentennial,  
May 31 1954, 524  
*Public papers of the Presidents of the United States: Dwight D. Eisenhower* (1961) ..... 8
- Richard J. Ellis,  
*To the Flag: The Unlikely History of the Pledge of Allegiance* 19 (2005)..... 9
- Learned Hand,  
Oliver Wendell Holmes lecture delivered at  
Harvard (1958), quoted in J. Jeffery Auer,  
*The Rhetoric of Our Times* 124 (1969) ..... 7
- Andrew Koppelman,  
“Gay Rights, Religious Accommodations,  
and the Purposes of Antidiscrimination Law,”  
88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 619 (2015) ..... 15
- James Madison,  
“Memorial and Remonstrance,”  
June 20, 1785 in Jack Rakove ed.,  
*James Madison: Writings* 30 (1999) ..... 4
- Shawn Francis Peters,  
*Judging Jehovah’s Witnesses: Religious Persecution and the Dawn of the Rights Revolution* (2000).....passim
- Stephen Prothero,  
*God is Not One: The Eight Rival Religions*

<i>That Run the World</i> 326 (2010).....	5
Jean-Jacques Rousseau, <i>On Social Contract</i> 131 [1962] (Roger D. Masters ed., Judith R. Masters trans., 1978) .....	3
William L. Rowe, “Agnosticism” in Edward Craig ed. <i>Routledge Encyclopedia of Philosophy</i> (1998).....	5
Michael Shermer, <i>The Believing Brain</i> 175 (2012) .....	5
